

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEON COUNTY EDUCATIONAL  
FACILITIES AUTHORITY and  
SRH, INC.,

Petitioners,

CASE NO. 87,769

v.

BERT HARTSFIELD, LEON  
COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**LEE COUNTY**

---

---

On Petition for Certiorari  
From The First District Court of Appeal  
Case No. 95-1399

---

ROBERT L. NABORS  
Florida Bar No. 097421  
SARAH M. BLEAKLEY  
Florida Bar No. 291676  
KIMBERLY L. FRANKLIN  
Florida Bar No. 0063710  
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A.  
Barnett Bank Building, Suite 800  
315 S. Calhoun Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1838  
(904) 224-4070

JAMES G. YAEGER  
Florida Bar No. 121712  
Lee County, County Attorney  
2115 Second St., 6th Floor  
Fort Myers, Florida 33901  
(941) 335-2992

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE,  
LEE COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	vi
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
i. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION OF THIS CASE TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN <u>FIRST UNION NATIONAL</u> <u>BANK OF FLORIDA V. FORD</u> , 636 So. 2d 523 (FLA. 5TH DCA 1993) AND THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION IN THE CASE BELOW. . . . .	4
A. A Lease Purchase Arrangement Is An Important Tool For Financing Capital Improvements Of Governmental Entities. . . . .	5
B. The Resolution Of The Issue Of The Ad Valorem Taxation Of Property Acquired Through A Lease Purchase Arrangement Affects The Usefulness Of Lease Purchase Arrangements And The Scope Of The Ad Valorem Tax Base . . . . .	13
II. THE CONFLICT IN THESE CASES SHOULD BE -RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF EXAMINING ALL THE INDICES OF OWNERSHIP AS WELL AS THE USES OF THE PROPERTY IN DETERMINING AD VALOREM EXEMPTIONS FOR GOVERNMENTAL PROPERTY. . . . .	15
A. Ad Valorem Exemptions For Governmental Property Are Rooted in Fundamental Law And Expressed In The Florida Statutes. . . . .	15
B. The First District Court's Decision In The Case Below Construed Too Narrowly The Term	

"Owned" In Section 196.199,  
Florida Statutes, By Failing To  
Consider Any Indicia of  
Ownership Other Than Legal  
Title..... 17

C. The Better Analysis Considers  
All The Indicia of Ownership In  
The Property In Determining  
Governmental Property  
Exemption, As The Fifth  
District court Did In First  
Union. As Well As The Uses Of  
The Property As Required By  
Section 196.199, Florida  
Statutes. . . . . 26

III. IT IS NOT POSSIBLE ON THE STATE OF THE RECORD BEFORE  
THE COURT TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE SOUTHGATE  
PROPERTY IS EXEMPT FROM AD VALOREM TAXATION  
APPLYING THE PRINCIPLES OF OWNERSHIP AND USE  
ARTICULATED IN FIRST UNION TO THE LEON COUNTY  
EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES AUTHORITY PROJECT. . . . . 36

CONCLUSION . . . . . 41

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE . . . . . 42

SERVICE LIST . . . . . 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Bancroft Invest. Corp.v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 27 so. 2d 162 (Fla. 1946) . . . . .	26, 27
<u>County of Volusia v. State,</u> 417 so. 2d 968 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	9, 10
<u>Daniel v. T.M. Murrell Co.,</u> 445 so. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) . . . . .	21
<u>Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee,</u> 325 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	17
<u>Equity Resources, Inc. v. County of Leon,</u> 643 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) . . . . .	34
<u>First Union National Bank of Florida v. Ford,</u> 636 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) . . . . .	Passim
<u>Helvering v. F &amp; R Lazarus &amp; Co.,</u> 308 U.S. 252 (1939) . . . . .	33, 34
<u>Hialeah, Tnc. v. Dade County,</u> 490 so. 2d 998 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) . . . . .	28, 29
<u>Lummus v. Cushman,</u> 41 so. 2d 895 (Fla. 1949) . . . . .	24
<u>Mastroianni v. Memorial Medical Center of Jacksonville, Inc.,</u> 606 so. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	19, 31
<u>Mayhew Tech Center v. County of Sacramento,</u> 5 Cal.Rptr.2d 702 (Ct. App. 1992) . . . . .	32, 33
<u>Mikos v. King's Gate Club, Inc.,</u> 426 so. 2d 74 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) . . . . .	26, 34
<u>Mundee v. Freeman,</u> 3 so. 153 (Fla. 1887) . . . . .	26

<u>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational Facilities Auth.,</u> 247 so. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	9, 10
<u>Ocasio v. Bureau of Crimes Compensation</u> <u>Div. of Workers' Compensation,</u> 408 so. 2d 751 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) . . . . .	24
<u>Ocean Highway and Port Auth. v. Page,</u> 609 so. 2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .	19, 31
<u>Overstreet v. Indian Creek Village,</u> 239 so. 2d 149 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) . . . . .	24
<u>Parker v. Hertz Corp.,</u> 544 so. 2d 249 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) . . . . .	33-35
<u>Pensacola Scrap Processors, Inc. v. State Road Department,</u> 188 so. 2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) . . . . .	34
<u>Pensacola v. State Road Dept.,</u> 188 so. 2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966) . . . . .	26
<u>Roberts v. First Federal Savinss &amp; Loan Assoc.,</u> 222 so. 2d 32 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969) . . . . .	26
<u>S.R.A., Inc. v. State of Minn.,</u> 327 U.S. 558 (1946) . . . . .	27
<u>Saunders v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 25 so. 2d 648 (Fla. 1946) . . . . .	24
<u>Schultz v. Trustees Skycrest Baptist Church, Inc.,</u> 508 so. 2d 1314 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) . . . . .	21
<u>State ex rel. Charlotte County v. Alford,</u> 107 so. 2d 27 (Fla. 1957) . . . . .	17
<u>St-ate v. Brevard County,</u> 539 so. 2d 461 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	9, 11-13
<u>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency,</u> 392 so. 2d 875 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	11
<u>State v. School Bd. of Sarasota County,</u> 561 so. 2d 549 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	11-13

<u>Texas Dept. Of Corrections v. Anderson</u> <u>County Appraisal Dist.,</u> 834 S.W.2d 130 (Tx. Ct. App. 1992) . . . . .	32
---	----

<u>Wingert v. Prince,</u> 123 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960) . . . . .	26
--	----

**Florida Constitution**

Article V, section (3) (b) (3) . . . . .	4
Article VII, section 12 . . . . .	8, 10
Article VII, section 3(a) . . . . .	16
Article VII, section 4 . . . . .	15
Article VII, section 9 . . . . .	14

**Florida Statutes**

Section 196.011(1) . . . . .	23
Section 196.192 . . . . .	20
Section 196.195 . . . . .	39
Section 196.199 . . . . .	2, 17, 25
Section 196.199(1)(c) . . . . .	17, 19, 34
Section 196.199(7) . . . . .	34
Section 200.071 . . . . .	14
